balances, securities lending and borrowing activities, and short term borrowings. The Company also trades in futures in an
attempt to mitigate interest rate risk. Futures are included in marketable securities owned, net of marketable securities sold
short, for the purpose of calculating interest rate sensitivity.

All cash and cash equivalents mature within three months. Net clients’ receivable (payable) balances charge (incur) interest based
on floating interest rates. Subordinated debt bears interest at a rate of prime plus 4%, payable monthly. The short term credit
facility bears interest based on a prime-linked rate payable monthly.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

88 CANACCORD FINANCIAL INC.  2013 ANNUAL REPORT

The following table provides the effect on net income (loss) for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 if interest rates
had increased or decreased by 100 basis points applied to balances as of March 31, 2013 and 2012. Fluctuations in interest
rates do not have an effect on OCI. This sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables are constant. The methodology used to
calculate the interest rate sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

   March 31, 2013   March 31, 2012

  Net income  Net income  Net income Net income
   effect of a  effect of a   effect of a  effect of a
  100 bps 100 bps   100 bps  100 bps
   increase in  decrease in   increase in decrease in
 Carrying value interest rates interest rates(1) Carrying value interest rates interest rates(1)

Cash and cash equivalents,

 net of bank indebtedness $ 424,874 $ 2,430 $ (2, 582) $ 739,097 $ 3,953 $ (4,038)

Marketable securities owned, net of

 marketable securities sold short  235,317  (2,154)  2,654  257,339  (132)  691

Clients’ payable, net  (6 95, 733)  ( 4, 043)  (1, 205)  (688,954)  (3,515)  (2,417)

RRSP cash balances held in trust  327,173  1,886  (1,886)  535,486  2,864  (2,864)

Brokers’ and investment dealers’

  balance, net  2 99, 985  (300)  15  (124,413)  (1,224)  7

Subordinated debt  (15,000)  (87)  87  (15,000)  (80)  80

(1) Subject to a fl oor of zero.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility that changes in the price of foreign currencies will result in losses. The Company’s
primary foreign exchange risk results from its investment in its US, Australia, and UK and Europe subsidiaries. These subsidiaries
are translated using the foreign exchange rate at the reporting date. Any fluctuation in the Canadian dollar against the US dollar,
the pound sterling, or the Australian dollar will result in a change in the unrealized gains (losses) on translation of foreign
operations recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

All of the subsidiaries may also hold financial instruments in currencies other than their functional currency; therefore, any
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates will impact foreign exchange gains or losses.

The following table summarizes the effects on net income (loss) and OCI as a result of a 10% change in the value of the foreign
currencies where there is significant exposure. The analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The methodology used
to calculate the foreign exchange rate sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

As at March 31, 2013:

   Effect of a Effect of a Effect of a Effect of a
   5% appreciation 5% depreciation 5% appreciation 5% depreciation
   in foreign in foreign  in foreign  in foreign
   exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate
Currency   on net income  on net income  on OCI  on OCI

US dollar   $ (1,023) $ 1,023 $ 5,526 $ (5,526)

Pound sterling   (2,238)  2,238  31,756  (31,756)

Australian dollar   nil  nil  4,361  (4,361)

As at March 31, 2012:

   Effect of a Effect of a Effect of a Effect of a
   5% appreciation 5% depreciation 5% appreciation 5% depreciation
   in foreign in foreign  in foreign  in foreign
   exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate
Currency   on net income  on net income  on OCI  on OCI

US dollar   $ (1,199) $ 1,199 $ 4,229 $ (4,229)

Pound sterling   (2,461)  2,461  33,310  (33,310)

Australian dollar   nil  nil  4,660  (4,660)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 CANACCORD FINANCIAL INC.  2013 ANNUAL REPORT 89

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Derivative financial instruments are financial contracts, the value of which is derived from the value of the underlying assets,
interest rates, indices or currency exchange rates. All derivative financial instruments are expected to be settled within six months
subsequent to fiscal year end.

Foreign exchange forward contracts

The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage foreign exchange risk on pending security settlements in foreign
currencies. The fair value of these contracts is nominal due to their short term to maturity. Realized and unrealized gains and